accrued based on the ultimate cost of the experience to date of the Fund members.  Coverage
limits are set by state statute.  The pool pays the first $650,000 of any claim per individual.  The
pool has reinsurance which covers up to statutory limits in addition to a separate combined
employer liability limit of $2,000,000 per incident.

The County does not carry additional insurance to cover claims in excess of the upper limit.  Settled
claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded the liability coverage over the past three years.

Unemployment Benefits:

The County provides coverage for unemployment benefits by paying into the Unemployment
Compensation Fund established by state law and managed by the State of South Dakota.

32

10. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW STANDARD AND RESTATEMENT

As of January 1, 2020, the County implemented GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities
(GASB 84).

The County restated the net position and fund balance of the fund(s) indicated below to
appropriately reflect the January 1, 2020 balances as follows:

  Net Position

December 31, 2019
as Previously Stated

 Restatement
Implementation of

GASB

 Net Position
January 1, 2020

as Restated

Custodial Funds  $   0.00  $   319,305.09  $   319,305.09

33

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 3,688,478.00$   3,688,478.00$   3,665,043.45$   (23,434.55)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 16,000.00 16,000.00 35,816.81 19,816.81

   Penalties and Interest 12,000.00 12,000.00 15,450.03 3,450.03

   Telephone Tax (Outside) 400.00 400.00 366.44 (33.56)

   Tax Deed Revenue 0.00 0.00 2,723.76 2,723.76

  Licenses and Permits 12,500.00 12,500.00 32,600.12 20,100.12

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 0.00 0.00 386,731.26 386,731.26

   Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,804.45 304.45

   State Grants 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,721.81 (278.19)

   State Shared Revenue:

   Bank Franchise 14,000.00 14,000.00 18,798.22 4,798.22

   Court Appointed Attorney/Public Defender 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00)

   Energy Minerals Severance Tax 100.00 100.00 0.00 (100.00)

   Telecommunications Gross Receipts Tax 20,000.00 20,000.00 27,254.80 7,254.80

   Motor Vehicle 1/4% 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,676.76 676.76

   Liquor Tax Reversion (25%) 30,000.00 30,000.00 36,631.14 6,631.14

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   General Government:

   Treasurer's Fees 18,300.00 18,300.00 26,018.02 7,718.02

   Register of Deeds' Fees 70,000.00 70,000.00 80,838.55 10,838.55

   Legal Services 10,200.00 10,200.00 17,118.48 6,918.48

   Clerk of Courts Fees 5,000.00 5,000.00 6,123.64 1,123.64

   Other Fees 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,802.00 302.00

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 195,100.00 195,100.00 203,164.04 8,064.04

   Prisoner Care 0.00 0.00 278.00 278.00

   Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Poor Lien Recoveries 3,000.00 3,000.00 10,970.04 7,970.04

   Other 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,722.19 222.19

   Health Assistance:

   Women, Infants and Children 5,000.00 5,000.00 6,265.69 1,265.69

   Conservation of Natural Resources 500.00 500.00 2,405.58 1,905.58

  Fines and Forfeits:

   Costs 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,226.58 1,226.58

   Forfeits 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 8,000.00 8,000.00 13,555.12 5,555.12

   Contributions and Donations 600.00 600.00 6,177.84 5,577.84

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 9,000.00 9,000.00 8,397.75 (602.25)

   Other 1,000.00 1,000.00 605.47 (394.53)

Total Revenues 4,141,678.00 4,141,678.00 4,631,788.04 490,110.04

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Legislative:

   Board of County Commissioners 116,795.00 157,995.00 157,992.96 2.04

   Contingency 100,000.00 100,000.00

   Amount Transferred (98,700.00) 1,300.00

   Elections 25,340.00 31,840.00 31,821.28 18.72

   Judicial System 35,000.00 35,000.00 32,841.81 2,158.19

   Financial Administration:

   Auditor 211,750.00 211,750.00 207,147.26 4,602.74

   Treasurer 153,500.00 153,500.00 148,371.31 5,128.69

   Legal Services:

   State's Attorney 116,610.00 116,610.00 106,195.91 10,414.09

   Court Appointed Attorney 80,000.00 80,000.00 30,495.60 49,504.40

   Abused and Neglected Child Defense 5,000.00 5,500.00 5,351.25 148.75

   Other General Government:

   General Government Building 141,450.00 141,450.00 91,112.86 50,337.14

   Director of Equalization 249,060.00 249,060.00 218,412.61 30,647.39

   Register of Deeds 138,908.00 138,908.00 130,640.71 8,267.29

   Veterans Service Officer 9,745.00 9,745.00 9,370.59 374.41

   Predatory Animal 3,192.00 3,192.00 3,191.28 0.72

   Geographic Information System 40,500.00 41,000.00 40,797.66 202.34

   Human Resources 5,500.00 5,500.00 2,101.90 3,398.10

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

MCCOOK COUNTY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

34

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

MCCOOK COUNTY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(Continued)

  Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement:

   Sheriff 547,300.00 547,300.00 497,444.96 49,855.04

   County Jail 80,000.00 80,000.00 39,140.11 40,859.89

   Coroner 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,332.00 2,668.00

   County-Wide Law Enforcement 271,400.00 289,400.00 289,388.34 11.66

   Juvenile Detention 5,000.00 18,700.00 18,694.40 5.60

  Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Support of Poor 40,000.00 40,000.00 31,021.67 8,978.33

   Public Welfare 9,675.00 9,975.00 9,958.92 16.08

   Health Assistance:

   County Nurse 47,770.00 47,770.00 46,921.15 848.85

   Ambulance 285,666.00 285,666.00 285,666.00 0.00

   Women, Infants and Children 500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

   Social Services:

   Domestic Abuse 850.00 850.00 850.00 0.00

   Mental Health Services:

   Mentally Ill 25,000.00 25,000.00 17,428.47 7,571.53

   Developmentally Disabled 9,000.00 9,000.00 8,640.00 360.00

   Mental Health Centers 5,618.00 5,618.00 5,618.00 0.00

  Culture and Recreation:

   Culture:

   County Monuments 500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

   Recreation:

   County Fair 36,400.00 36,400.00 36,400.00 0.00

   Senior Center 500.00 500.00 500.00 0.00

  Conservation of Natural Resources:

   Soil Conservation:

   County Extension 42,920.00 42,920.00 37,052.53 5,867.47

   Soil Conservation Districts 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

   Weed and Pest Control 46,650.00 46,650.00 31,419.01 15,230.99

   Water Conservation:

   Drainage Commissions 13,700.00 13,700.00 10,945.73 2,754.27

  Urban and Economic Development:

   Urban Development:

   Planning and Zoning 30,250.00 30,250.00 24,573.26 5,676.74

   Economic Development:

   Tourism, Industrial or Recreational Development 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00

Total Expenditures 2,956,049.00 2,938,049.00 2,629,839.54 308,209.46

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 1,185,629.00 1,203,629.00 2,001,948.50 798,319.50

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers Out (1,416,700.00) (1,416,700.00) (1,000,000.00) 416,700.00

  Insurance Proceeds 0.00 0.00 3,574.57 3,574.57

  Sale of County Property 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,416,700.00) (1,416,700.00) (996,175.43) 420,524.57

Net Change in Fund Balance (231,071.00) (213,071.00) 1,005,773.07 1,218,844.07

Fund Balance - Beginning 2,136,279.44 2,136,279.44 2,136,279.44 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 1,905,208.44$   1,923,208.44$   3,142,052.51$   1,218,844.07$

35

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   Wheel Tax 195,000.00$   195,000.00$   202,789.12$   7,789.12$

  Licenses and Permits 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,225.00 1,225.00

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 0.00 0.00 245,637.85 245,637.85

   State Grants 155,000.00 155,000.00 182,870.19 27,870.19

   State Shared Revenue:

   Motor Vehicle Licenses 825,000.00 825,000.00 888,997.12 63,997.12

   Prorate License Fees 40,000.00 40,000.00 44,802.28 4,802.28

   63 3/4% Mobile Home 2,000.00 2,000.00 4,741.85 2,741.85

   Motor Fuel Tax 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,583.25 83.25

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Works:

   Road Maintenance Contract Charges 20,000.00 20,000.00 22,419.62 2,419.62

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 12,000.00 12,000.00 11,481.71 (518.29)

   Rent 0.00 0.00 70.00 70.00

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 500.00 500.00 788.52 288.52

   Other 0.00 0.00 166.87 166.87

Total Revenues 1,255,000.00 1,255,000.00 1,611,573.38 356,573.38

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 3,871,290.00 3,871,290.00 3,713,483.63 157,806.37

  Intergovernmental Expenditures 41,000.00 41,000.00 40,319.68 680.32

Total Expenditures 3,912,290.00 3,912,290.00 3,753,803.31 158,486.69

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (2,657,290.00) (2,657,290.00) (2,142,229.93) 515,060.07

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 1,384,500.00 1,384,500.00 1,000,000.00 (384,500.00)

  Sale of County Property 100,000.00 100,000.00 70,000.00 (30,000.00)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 1,484,500.00 1,484,500.00 1,070,000.00 (414,500.00)

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,172,790.00) (1,172,790.00) (1,072,229.93) 100,560.07

Fund Balance - Beginning 3,765,446.41 3,765,446.41 3,765,446.41 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 2,592,656.41$   2,592,656.41$   2,693,216.48$   100,560.07$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

MCCOOK COUNTY

36

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 3,580,458.00$   3,580,458.00$   3,545,477.47$   (34,980.53)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 21,500.00 21,500.00 20,565.74 (934.26)

   Penalties and Interest 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,154.33 154.33

   Telephone Tax (Outside) 500.00 500.00 397.78 (102.22)

  Licenses and Permits 10,475.00 10,475.00 16,744.00 6,269.00

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 9,000.00

   Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 6,500.00 6,500.00 7,873.58 1,373.58

   State Grants 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,411.90 (1,588.10)

   State Shared Revenue:

   Bank Franchise 13,000.00 13,000.00 15,718.00 2,718.00

   Court Appointed Attorney/Public Defender 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,323.45 323.45

   Abused and Neglected Child Defense 100.00 100.00 0.00 (100.00)

   Telecommunications Gross Receipts Tax 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,533.84 533.84

   Motor Vehicle 1/4% 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,605.68 605.68

   Liquor Tax Reversion (25%) 30,000.00 30,000.00 34,489.65 4,489.65

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   General Government:

   Treasurer's Fees 18,700.00 18,700.00 24,555.00 5,855.00

   Register of Deeds' Fees 70,000.00 70,000.00 69,716.95 (283.05)

   Legal Services 10,200.00 10,200.00 16,027.98 5,827.98

   Clerk of Courts Fees 5,000.00 5,000.00 6,496.60 1,496.60

   Other Fees 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,162.00 (338.00)

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 195,100.00 195,100.00 204,728.64 9,628.64

   Prisoner Care 0.00 0.00 1,235.79 1,235.79

   Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Poor Lien Recoveries 3,000.00 3,000.00 11,466.50 8,466.50

   Other 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,531.01 31.01

   Health Assistance:

   Women, Infants and Children 4,000.00 4,000.00 6,482.85 2,482.85

   Conservation of Natural Resources 3,000.00 3,000.00 988.43 (2,011.57)

  Fines and Forfeits:

   Costs 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,936.50 936.50

   Forfeits 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 8,000.00 8,000.00 9,389.06 1,389.06

   Contributions and Donations 500.00 500.00 1,575.85 1,075.85

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 9,000.00 9,000.00 15,238.87 6,238.87

   Other 1,000.00 1,000.00 4,643.41 3,643.41

Total Revenues 4,038,033.00 4,038,033.00 4,072,470.86 34,437.86

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Legislative:

   Board of County Commissioners 134,710.00 134,710.00 127,345.38 7,364.62

   Contingency 100,000.00 100,000.00

   Amount Transferred (38,700.00) 61,300.00

   Elections 4,100.00 7,600.00 7,419.46 180.54

   Judicial System 35,000.00 35,000.00 21,928.60 13,071.40

   Financial Administration:

   Auditor 186,600.00 190,240.00 190,230.67 9.33

   Treasurer 132,787.00 133,937.00 133,921.17 15.83

   Legal Services:

   State's Attorney 108,350.00 108,650.00 108,600.34 49.66

   Court Appointed Attorney 80,000.00 80,000.00 30,226.15 49,773.85

   Abused and Neglected Child Defense 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

   Other General Government:

   General Government Building 128,100.00 128,100.00 93,651.12 34,448.88

   Director of Equalization 259,660.00 259,660.00 236,339.79 23,320.21

   Register of Deeds 135,525.00 135,525.00 131,670.23 3,854.77

   Veterans Service Officer 7,915.00 8,215.00 8,204.39 10.61

   Predatory Animal 3,192.00 3,192.00 3,191.28 0.72

   Geographic Information System 40,500.00 40,500.00 36,117.67 4,382.33

   Human Resources 7,500.00 7,500.00 5,273.82 2,226.18

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

MCCOOK COUNTY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

37

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

MCCOOK COUNTY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(Continued)

  Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement:

   Sheriff 519,400.00 531,700.00 531,655.10 44.90

   County Jail 80,000.00 80,000.00 57,703.09 22,296.91

   Coroner 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,757.60 242.40

   County-Wide Law Enforcement 304,100.00 304,100.00 281,359.63 22,740.37

   Juvenile Detention 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,370.00 630.00

  Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Support of Poor 40,000.00 40,000.00 33,481.67 6,518.33

   Public Welfare 4,875.00 5,275.00 5,267.43 7.57

   Health Assistance:

   County Nurse 46,295.00 47,605.00 47,599.82 5.18

   Ambulance 233,941.00 233,941.00 233,941.00 0.00

   Women, Infants and Children 500.00 500.00 168.50 331.50

   Social Services:

   Domestic Abuse 850.00 850.00 850.00 0.00

   Mental Health Services:

   Mentally Ill 15,000.00 28,600.00 28,554.30 45.70

   Developmentally Disabled 10,000.00 10,000.00 9,840.00 160.00

   Mental Health Centers 5,618.00 5,618.00 5,618.00 0.00

  Culture and Recreation:

   Culture:

   County Monuments 0.00 500.00 314.47 185.53

   Recreation:

   County Fair 8,400.00 8,400.00 8,400.00 0.00

   Senior Center 500.00 500.00 500.00 0.00

  Conservation of Natural Resources:

   Soil Conservation:

   County Extension 75,470.00 75,470.00 42,084.47 33,385.53

   Soil Conservation Districts 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

   Weed and Pest Control 46,650.00 46,650.00 24,680.47 21,969.53

   Water Conservation:

   Drainage Commissions 13,700.00 13,700.00 11,237.87 2,462.13

  Urban and Economic Development:

   Urban Development:

   Planning and Zoning 30,780.00 30,780.00 29,946.58 833.42

   Economic Development:

   Tourism, Industrial or Recreational Development 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00

Total Expenditures 2,835,018.00 2,833,318.00 2,516,450.07 316,867.93

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 1,203,015.00 1,204,715.00 1,556,020.79 351,305.79

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers Out (1,259,320.00) (1,259,320.00) (1,150,000.00) 109,320.00

  Insurance Proceeds 0.00 0.00 19,761.39 19,761.39

  Sale of County Property 0.00 0.00 3,230.00 3,230.00

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,259,320.00) (1,259,320.00) (1,127,008.61) 132,311.39

Net Change in Fund Balance (56,305.00) (54,605.00) 429,012.18 483,617.18

Fund Balance - Beginning 1,707,267.26 1,707,267.26 1,707,267.26 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 1,650,962.26$   1,652,662.26$   2,136,279.44$   483,617.18$

38

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   Wheel Tax 195,000.00$   195,000.00$   197,864.66$   2,864.66$

  Licenses and Permits 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,725.00 725.00

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   State Grants 155,000.00 155,000.00 334,576.78 179,576.78

   State Shared Revenue:

   Motor Vehicle Licenses 825,000.00 825,000.00 872,057.50 47,057.50

   Prorate License Fees 40,000.00 40,000.00 43,902.90 3,902.90

   63 3/4% Mobile Home 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 (2,000.00)

   Motor Fuel Tax 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,578.64 78.64

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Works:

   Road Maintenance Contract Charges 20,000.00 20,000.00 30,294.76 10,294.76

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 8,000.00 8,000.00 16,294.46 8,294.46

   Rent 0.00 0.00 120.00 120.00

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 500.00 500.00 999.05 499.05

   Other 0.00 0.00 78.50 78.50

Total Revenues 1,251,000.00 1,251,000.00 1,502,492.25 251,492.25

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 2,907,700.00 2,907,700.00 2,691,690.28 216,009.72

  Intergovernmental Expenditures 38,000.00 39,700.00 39,629.18 70.82

Total Expenditures 2,945,700.00 2,947,400.00 2,731,319.46 216,080.54

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (1,694,700.00) (1,696,400.00) (1,228,827.21) 467,572.79

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 1,194,700.00 1,194,700.00 1,100,000.00 (94,700.00)

  Sale of County Property 0.00 0.00 6,094.04 6,094.04

  Lease Proceeds 0.00 0.00 17,621.00 17,621.00

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 1,194,700.00 1,194,700.00 1,123,715.04 (70,984.96)

Net Change in Fund Balance (500,000.00) (501,700.00) (105,112.17) 396,587.83

Fund Balance - Beginning 3,870,558.58 3,870,558.58 3,870,558.58 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 3,370,558.58$   3,368,858.58$   3,765,446.41$   396,587.83$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

MCCOOK COUNTY

39

MCCOOK COUNTY
NOTES TO THE SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedules of Budgetary Comparisons for the General Fund
and for each major Special Revenue Fund with a legally required budget

Note 1. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting:

The County follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the
financial statements:

 1. Between the fifteenth and thirtieth days of July in each year the Board of County